## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

500473330

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
<u> </u>			ame	Execution Date			
Caroline SAULNIER	02/18/2008						
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	DESIGN SYNETIK INC.						
Street Address:	14B, rue Lep	14B, rue Lepine					
		Saint-Jacques (Quebec)					
,	CANADA						
Postal Code:	J0K 2R0						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number				
Patent Number:		70702	41 <b>C</b>				
Patent Number: 7070241   CORRESPONDENCE DATA 7070241							
Fax Number:	(418)64	0-1500			Q		
-			hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		\$40.00		
Phone: Email:	418640		vyrenault.com				
Correspondent Name:	-		ULT, LLP		i i		
Address Line 1: 500 Grande Allee Est							
Address Line 2: 2nd Floor							
Address Line 4: Quebec, Quebec, CANADA G1R 2J7							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			17267-1US				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Dominique Pomerleau				
Total Attachments: 3 source=17267-1US-Assignment#page1.tif source=17267-1US-Assignment#page2.tif source=17267-1US-Assignment#page3.tif PATENT							

1

# **ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION**

#### UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, <u>Caroline SAULNIER</u>, whose full personal address is <u>883, rue Albert-Beaulieu, Joliette</u> (<u>Qué hec</u>) <u>J6E 3Z1</u> <u>CANADA</u>, (hereinafter referred to as the Assignor) is the owner of the Patents and Patent Applications listed in Appendix A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, <u>DESIGN SYNETIK INC.</u>, whose full business address is <u>14B</u>, rue Lépine, Saint-Jacques (<u>Oué bc</u>) JOK 2R0 CANADA, (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and irrerest in and to said invention or inventions and in and to any and all patents to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has, as of <u>18 february</u>, <u>2008</u>, sold, assigned and transferred unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid applications, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid applications; and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention or inventions, in any country; and the Assignor authorized and requested the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said Assignee.

The Assignor agreed, without any payment by said Assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention or inventions, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise made these provisions binding upon the heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns of the Assignor.

Le(s) soussigné(s) désire(nt) que la présente cession soit en anglais. The undersigned request(s) that the present assignment be in English.

	Initials
Caroline SAULNIER	Design Synetik Inc.
CA.	QU

PATENT REEL: 020555 FRAME: 0953

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION FROM <u>Caroline SAULNIER</u> TO <u>DESIGN SYNETIK INC.</u>

SIGNED at St- TACOULES, this 18 day of \_ 2008. ebruary Caroline SAULNIER By: Caroline SAULNIS <u>MAC-Maue</u> Signature of First Witness nature of Second Witness HILE HUBERT ANDE-MACIE CADIEUX Name in print of First Witness Name in print of Second Witness Enseignante <u>ECh.</u> <u>adminstration</u> Occupation of First Witness Occupation of Second Witness 301, Chemin Ste-Boatur rue lupuis Ste-Boatuà <u>OK ZRO</u> Full personal address of First Witness Full personal address of Second Witness , this <u>18</u> day of SIGNED at St- The cane 2008. DESIGN SYNETIK INC. By: ne and ti - W Signature of First Witness Second Witness <u>NUE- MARIE</u> CADIEUX Name in print of First Witness FLIF ER Name in print of Second Witness <u>Tech</u>: <u>administration</u> Occupation of First Witness nseignan Occupation of Second Witness 301, Chomin Ste-Doali 9,rve <u>NUIG</u> <u>Bostia</u> YO <u>56-</u> COURC Full personal address of First Witness Full personal address of Second Witness

Initials Design Synetik Inc.

Caroling SAULNIER

PATENT / REEL: 020555 FRAME: 0954

### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION FROM <u>Caroline SAULNIER</u> TO <u>DESIGN SYNETIK INC.</u>

# APPENDIX A

Agent Reference Number	Country	Patent Application No. / Filing date	Status
17267-1CA	Canada	2,486,521 / November 1 <sup>st</sup> , 2004	Pending
17267-1US	United States	10/976,870 / November 1 <sup>st</sup> , 2004	Issued on July 4, 2006 Patent по. US 7,070,241
Not determined	United States	60/560,040 / April 8, 2004	Expired

	Initials				
Caroline SAULNIER	Design Synetik Inc.				
C.	Cst.				
PATENT					

REEL: 020555 FRAME: 0955

**RECORDED: 02/27/2008** 

-